
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 19 January 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Russell Hurle Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 
2015. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Cherwell / Solihull Partnership member presentation      
 
A presentation of the Cherwell/Solihull Partnership. 
 
 

7. Review of Reserves  (Pages 5 - 16)    
 
Report of Director of Resources. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the earmarked reserves 
held by the Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.0 To consider the information set out in Appendices A-C in relation to 

earmarked reserves. 
 
 

8. Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Budgets  
(Pages 17 - 20)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To set out the Medium Term Revenue Plan including the Revenue and Capital 
budget proposals for the Committee to consider and recommend to Executive. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.0   To consider the updated Medium Term Revenue Plan (MTRP), Appendix 1. 
 
1.1  To consider the 2016/17 draft revenue budget set out at Appendix 2 before it is 

recommended to Executive and then Full Council in February. 
 
1.2   To consider the 2016/17 capital programme set out at Appendix 3 before  it is 

recommended to Executive and then Full Council in February. 
 
1.3  To consider and recommend to Executive the level of Council Tax increase for 

2016/17 before this is formally approved by Full Council in February. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

10. Exempt Appendices of BPC Revenue and Capital Budget 16-17 Report  (Pages 
21 - 28)    
 
Exempt appendices of report of Report of the Head of Finance and procurement. 
 
 

11. Re-admittance of Press and Public      
 
The Committee to resolve to re-admit the Press and Public. 
 
 

12. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 29 - 30)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 



 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 11 January 2016 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 December 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
   
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

44 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

46 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 December 2015 

  

47 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised committee members that at the request of the Lead 
Member for Financial Management, the Director of Resources has sent a 
spread-sheet by email, listing all of the revenue earmarked reserves of the 
Council accounts for 2014-2015. Reserves were currently being reviewed and 
would be reported to the Committee’s January meeting. 
 
 

48 Medium Term Revenue Plan - Update  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which provided 
members of the Budget Planning committee with an update on the Council’s 
Medium term Revenue Plan. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement gave a presentation which provided 
an overview of the Chancellors Autumn Statement. The impact of the Autumn 
Statement was not yet clear but as much information as possible including 
that from outside sources had been used to plan the council’s 2016/17 
budget. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

49 Fees  Charges Report  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which provided 
members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the Council’s 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17.  All Lead Members would receive a 
copy of the report and had been made aware of the proposed increases. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee raised concerns that although the 
increase amounts were reasonably small some percentages were high. 
Frequent reviews and a gradual increase in fees and charges would be 
preferable. 
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Head of Finance and Procurement 
explained that benchmarking had been done earlier in the year and agreed to 
seek confirmation from Heads of Service about how the proposed charges 
were reached. 
 
At the request of Members, the Head of Finance and Procurement agreed to 
provide a comparison of the council’s Building Control charges with those of 
the private sector and investigate the possibility of performing Commercial 
vehicle MOT’s at the Councils’ Vehicle Testing Station.  It was also requested 
that MOT information be included within the Fees and Charges report. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement agreed that more statistical 
information, including subsidies, would be included as it was thought that 
additional context would enhance the reports. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 December 2015 

  

It was noted that a further report showing the final position would be included 
with the final budget proposals. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

50 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work plan 2015/16. 
 
Members noted that a Review of Reserves was scheduled for their January 
2016 meeting and agreed that in addition to this scheduled review of 
reserves, an in-depth, line by line review should take place in the 2016 
municipal year. 
 
With regards to the comments raised at the previous meeting regarding 
virement procedures, the Committee was advised that virement procedures 
were included in the financial procedure rules which formed part of the 
council’s constitution.  The Head of Finance and Procurement agreed to 
investigate other authorities for comparison and report back to the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

19 January 2016 
 

Review of Reserves 

 
Report of Director of Resources 

 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the earmarked reserves 
held by the Council. 

 

1.0 Recommendations              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the information set out in Appendices A-C in relation to earmarked 

reserves. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Budget Planning Committee has an item on its work programme to consider a 
review of reserves.  

2.2 Detailed information was circulated to Committee members prior to Christmas and 
this report contains initial findings and recommendations in relation to the reserves 
held by the Council.  

 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The draft review of reserves has been completed. 

 
The process so far has included: 

 Discussions between finance staff and budget holders 

 Initial discussions with Cllr Wood, Cllr Atack and Cllr Randall to make them 
aware of the reserves and take them through the approach 

 Individual discussions between the Director of Resources or Head of Finance 
and Procurement and the relevant head of service. 

 Consideration by the Joint Management Team 

 C
[...]
tands at 45 and the values (excluding S106 reserves 
which are still held separately) range from £20,497 to £3.4m (excluding General 
Fund balances) 

 Amalgamated duplicate reserves 

 Gathered up all reserves below £20,000 into one centrally held reserve which will 
be monitored annually and reduced if calls are not made on the remaining funds. 
 

3.11 The level of reserves held by the Council is healthy with: 
£4.2m being held in General Fund balances 
£13.1m being held in earmarked reserves 
Total earmarked reserves held are therefore £17.3m 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Committee is requested to consider the draft review of reserves as set out in 

Appendices A-C. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
5.1 The findings of this review have been discussed and supported by the Joint 

Management Team. 
 
5.2  The findings of this review have been discussed with Cllr Wood, Cllr Atack and Cllr 

Randall. 
 

 
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 Members could decide not to consider the Review of Reserves report but it is good 

financial management to review earmarked reserves from time to time.   
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications stemming from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 03000 030 106 
Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 

Legal Implications 
 
8.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  The legal 

implications of any method of funding can be assessed when the final proposals are 
made.  

 
 Comments checked by: 

 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107 
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

 Wards Affected 
 

None affected directly 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

Corporate priorities of preserving what’s special and protecting our quality of life. 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Ken Atack
[...]
wn in 2016/17

Performance Reward Grant 20,497

Mike Grant / Jackie 

Fitzsimons

Grants provided by the Police and Crime Commissioners to fund 

Community Safety Projects

Draw down over the next 6 years 

to enable projects to continue 

when funding may be withdrawn

Broad field Road, Yarnton - S106 3,428

Andy Preston / Lewis 

Bankes-Hughes S106 monies - Maintenance Funds to be used on an ongoing basis Draw down in 2016/17

Revenue Reserves - Grand Total 17,252,292





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

19 January 2016 
 

Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2016-17 
Revenue and Capital Budgets 

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
                                           This report is public 

Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report are exempt from publication by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To set out the Medium Term Revenue Plan including the Revenue and Capital 
budget proposals for the Committee to consider and recommend to Executive. 

  
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1      To consider the updated Medium Term Revenue Plan (MTRP), Appendix 1 
 

1.2      To consider the 2016/17 draft revenue budget set out at Appendix 2 before it is 
recommended to Executive and then Full Council in February. 
 

1.3   To consider the 2016/17 capital programme set out at Appendix 3 before it is 
recommended to Executive and then Full Council in February. 

 
1.4   To consider and recommend to Executive the level of Council tax increase for 

2016/17 before this is formally approved by Full Council in February. 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This report sets out the latest position on the 2016/17 revenue and capital budgets 
for Cherwell District Council based on the information currently available.  The 
budgets will be considered by Executive at its meeting of the 1 February and by Full 
Council at its meeting of th
[...]
 its meeting on 17 

November 2015. An additional bid has been added for the Hill Youth and 
Community Centre after the receipts of tenders and in light of a funding bid made to 
Sport England.   

 
3.6 The draft capital programme, which includes and highlights, all of the new bids is 

attached at Appendix 3 (Exempt) for Budget Planning Committee to endorse 
before going to Executive for formal consideration.   

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The above position outlines a balanced budget for the Council for 2016/17.  There 

is some additional work to be completed on the budget particularly as further detail 
becomes known but it is not expected that the overall position will change 
dramatically.  The Committee is asked at this stage to consider the report as it 
presents the budget at this stage. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

Councillor Atack, Lead member with responsibility 
for Financial Management has been consulted 

 

  
 
 
 



 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

The setting of the budget is a requirement and will need to be approved by Council 
at its meeting in February.  
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 These are contained within the report.  

 
 Comments checked by: George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 

01295 221731 george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 There are none arising from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107 
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Risk Management  

  
7.3 The position to date highlights the relevance of maintaining a minimum level of 

reserves and budget contingency to absorb the financial impact of changes during 
the year. Any increase in risk will be escalated through the corporate risk register. 
 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 Impact assessments will be carried out in advance of setting the 2016/17 budget. 

 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected - All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework - Accessible Value for Money.  

 
Lead Councillor  - Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 
 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 

Draft Budget 2016/17 
Medium Term Revenue Plan 2016/17 to 2020/21 
Capital Programme 2016/17 

Background Papers 

 None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

0300 003 0106 
Paul.Sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

mailto:Paul.Sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk














Date Agenda Items

19 January Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17 (Incl. MTFS)

LG Settlement 2016/17

Review of Reserves

1 March Q3 Budget Monitoring

Q3 Procurement Monitoring

Q3 Business Rates Monitoring

Q3 Write Offs

BUDGET PLANNING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Review of Reserves
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2016-17 Revenue and Capital Budgets
	10 Exempt Appendices of BPC Revenue and Capital Budget 16-17 Report
	Copy of App 2  - MTRP
	Copy of App 3 - Capital Programme

	12 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 January 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Richard Mould (In place of Councillor Colin Clarke) 
 

 
Also 
Present:: 

Linda Wilson – Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council, for 
agenda item 6 
Paul Evans -  Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council, for 
agenda item 6 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Russell Hurle 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Linda Barlow, Property and Facilities Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

51 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

52 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

53 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2016 

  

 
54 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

55 Cherwell / Solihull Partnership member presentation  
 
The Chairman welcomed Linda Wilson and Paul Evans of Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council to the meeting. 
 
Linda Wilson and Paul Evans gave a presentation on the Solihull Partnership, 
a Property Services Partnership which they advised delivered a more cost 
effective capital works by reducing contract administration and procurement 
time and therefore delivered better value for money. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Solihull Partnership had been procured 
to complete interim works and was working with Cherwell District Council 
Property Services to complete planned capital works. 
 
The depth of service had yet to be agreed but once this had been 
ascertained, a business case would be developed to enter into partnership 
with Solihull Property Services Partnership. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

56 Review of Reserves  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report on the review of reserves held 
by Cherwell District Council.   
 
The Committee were appreciative of the work that had been done in reviewing 
the reserves.  It had proved very useful and requested that it be repeated and 
included in future work programmes. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the figures in the appendices, in relation to earmarked reserves, be 

accepted and endorsed by the Committee. 
 
 

57 Medium Term Revenue Plan and draft 2016-17 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which set out the 
Medium Term Revenue Plan, draft Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 
2016/17. 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2016 

  

 
The Head of Finance and Procurement gave a presentation on the Provisional 
Settlement for 2016/17 and beyond.  The proposal for a four year settlement 
was welcomed as it would give more certainty and accuracy in budget setting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the updated Medium Term Revenue Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That the 2016/17 draft revenue budget be recommended to Executive to 

recommend to Full Council for adoption. 
 
(3) That the 2016/17 capital programme be recommended to Executive to 

recommend to Full Council for adoption. 
 
(4) That Executive be recommended to recommend to Full Council that there 

be no Council Tax Increase for 2016/17 
 
(Councillor Barry Richards and Councillor Sean Woodcock requested that 
their abstention from the vote on resolutions 2, 3 and 4 be recorded.) 
 
 

58 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

59 Exempt Appendices of BPC Revenue and Capital Budget 16-17 Report  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendices of the report of Head of 
Finance and Procurement on the Medium Term Revenue Plan, Draft 2016/17 
Revenue and Capital Budgets. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

60 Re-admittance of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Press and Public be re-admitted. 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 19 January 2016 

  

 
61 Review of Committee Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its work plan 2015/16. 
 
The Committee agreed that the in-depth review of reserves should remain on 
the work plan and requested that details be issued to Budget Planning 
Committee members two weeks prior to the meeting at which it would be 
considered to enable requests for Officers to attend the meeting for further in-
depth analysis. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Work Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


